ORDINANCE NO.	3-2023	
CIRCII II TITULE ITO.		

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EVANS CITY, COUNTY OF BUTLER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 389 (Art. 913 of the 1976 Code) ADOPTED 3-31-1986 RELATING TO THE WATER SUPPLIED BY FACILITIES OWNED OR OPERATED BY THE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF EVANSBURG OR EVANS CITY BOROUGH; REPEALING OTHER INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS THEREOF; CONTAINING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Evans City Borough (the "Borough") is a body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S. §101 et seq. (the "Borough Code"); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of Evans City Borough ("Borough Council") adopted Ordinance No. 389 (Art. 913 of the 1976 Code) on March 31, 1986 related to water supplied by facilities owned or operated by the municipal authority of the Borough Of Evansburg or Evans City Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Evans City Borough has determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough at this time to repeal Ordinance No. 389;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of Evans City Borough as follows:

Section 1. Repeal of Ordinance No. 389.

Borough Council hereby repeals Ordinance No. 389 in its entirety.

Section 2. Repeal of Other Ordinances or Resolutions.

All other ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Severability.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the earliest date permitted by the Borough Code.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 4th day of December , 2023.

BOROUGH OF EVANS CITY:

Son Broch

JEAN CHARISSE DEENER-KOHAN, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

LORI BROOKS, BOROUGH SECRETARY

Approved this 4th day of December, 2023